

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PAUL J. MANAFORT, JR.,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, ROD J.
ROSENSTEIN, and ROBERT S. MUELLER III,

Defendants.

No. 1:18-cv-00011-ABJ

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Manafort Cannot Use a Civil Lawsuit to Challenge His Ongoing Criminal Proceedings or Hypothetical Future Charges 2

 A. Manafort’s Attempt to Re-Characterize His Requested Relief Does Not Save His Complaint from Dismissal 3

 B. Manafort Mischaracterizes the Governing Abstention Principles 7

 1. The D.C. Circuit’s *Juluke* Decision Is Inapplicable 7

 2. Manafort Fails to Distinguish *Deaver* and Other Binding D.C. Circuit Precedents 9

 3. The Underlying Principles Confirm that This Case Must Be Dismissed 11

 C. There Is No Bad-Faith Harassment Warranting an Exception to *Younger* 13

II. Count I Should Be Dismissed Because it is Not a Cognizable APA Claim 14

 A. Manafort Has an Adequate Remedy Available in His Criminal Action 14

 B. The APA Does Not Permit a Private Party to Challenge DOJ Prosecutorial Assignments 15

 1. The Special Counsel Regulations Provide No Rights to Manafort 15

 2. Manafort Does Not Satisfy the Zone of Interests Requirement 17

 3. The Appointment Order Does Not Constitute Final Agency Action 20

III. Count II Should Be Dismissed Because *Ultra Vires* Review is Unavailable 21

A. Manafort’s Claim that the Special Counsel Has Exceeded the Scope of Authority Granted by the Appointment Order Fails 21

B. Manafort Should Not Be Permitted to Raise a New *Ultra Vires* Theory that Likewise Is Not Cognizable..... 24

C. Judicial Notice of the Testimony Is Proper But Also Unnecessary 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>31 Foster Children v. Bush</i> , 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003)	5, 12
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. FAA</i> , 169 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Am. Farm Lines v. Black Ball Freight Serv.</i> , 397 U.S. 532 (1970).....	17
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Rumsfeld</i> , 321 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Andujar v. City of New York</i> , 2012 WL 5177515 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2012).....	4
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	22
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Ballard v. Wilson</i> , 856 F.2d 1568 (5th Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991).....	22
<i>Bice v. La. Pub. Def. Bd.</i> , 677 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	18
<i>Christoforu v. United States</i> , 842 F. Supp. 1453 (S.D. Fla. 1994), <i>aff’d</i> , 61 F.3d 31 (11th Cir. 1995)	4, 9
<i>Cinema Blue of Charlotte, Inc. v. Gilchrist</i> , 887 F.2d 49 (4th Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. (CREW) v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	14, 19
<i>City of Oakland v. Lynch</i> , 798 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2015).....	21

Cobbledick v. United States,
309 U.S. 323 (1940)..... 20

Colonial First Properties, LLC v. Henrico Cty.,
166 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (E.D. Va. 2001) 4

Council of and for the Blind of Del. Cty. Valley, Inc. v. Regan,
709 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 15

Deakins v. Monaghan,
484 U.S. 193 (1988)..... 4

Deaver v. Seymour,
656 F. Supp. 900 (D.D.C. 1987) 5, 10

**Deaver v. Seymour*,
822 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1987) *passim*

Deaver v. United States,
483 U.S. 1301 (1987)..... 11

Defs. of Wildlife v. Jackson,
791 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2011) 16

Di Bella v. United States,
369 U.S. 121 (1962)..... 12

Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.,
422 U.S. 922 (1975)..... 8

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 5

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980)..... 21

Garcia v. Vilsack,
563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 15

Gardner v. Luckey,
500 F.2d 712 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 12

Gerstein v. Pugh,
420 U.S. 103 (1975)..... 13

Gilbertson v. Albright,
381 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 5

Hartford Assocs. v. United States,
792 F. Supp. 358 (D.N.J. 1992) 9

Hicks v. Miranda,
422 U.S. 332 (1975)..... 6, 13

Hurd v. Dist. of Columbia,
864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 25

**In re Al-Nashiri*,
835 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2016), *cert denied*, 135 S. Ct. 354 (2017) 3, 10, 11

**In re Sealed Case*,
829 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 11, 17

Joseph A. ex rel. Corrine Wolfe v. Ingram,
275 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002) 5

Juidice v. Vail,
430 U.S. 327 (1977)..... 12

Juluke v. Hodel,
811 F.2d 1553 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 1, 7, 8, 9

Kingman Park Civic Ass’n v. Gray,
27 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.D.C. 2014) 3, 24

Kugler v. Helfant,
421 U.S. 117 (1975)..... 13

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949)..... 16, 23

Leedom v. Kyne,
358 U.S. 184 (1958)..... 16, 23

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)..... 17, 19

Lopez v. FAA,
318 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2003), *as amended* (Feb. 11, 2003) 17

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 20

Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n,
457 U.S. 423 (1982)..... 6

Miranda v. Gonzales,
173 F. App'x 840 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 11

Moore v. Sims,
442 U.S. 415 (1979)..... 12

Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Emps. v. Cheney,
883 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 18

Navegar, Inc. v. United States,
103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 7

North v. Walsh,
656 F. Supp. 414 (D.D.C. 1987) 11

O'Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 4, 12

Pa. R.R. Co. v. Dillon,
335 F.2d 292 (D.C. Cir. 1964) 20

Palmer v. City of Chicago,
755 F.2d 560 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 12

Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.,
481 U.S. 1 (1987)..... 12

Perez v. Ledesma,
401 U.S. 82 (1971)..... 13

Phelps v. Hamilton,
59 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 14

Prisology v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
74 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2014), *aff'd*, 852 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 5

Redner v. Citrus Cty.,
919 F.2d 646 (11th Cir. 1990) 4

Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n,
324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 21

Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press v. AT&T Co.,
593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 13

Samuels v. Mackell,
401 U.S. 66 (1971)..... 4

Spargo v. N.Y. State Comm’n on Judicial Conduct,
351 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2003) 12

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) 6

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007) 25

Town of Stratford v. FAA,
285 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 17

United Books, Inc. v. Conte,
739 F.2d 30 (1st Cir. 1984) 4

United States v. Caceres,
440 U.S. 741 (1979) 17

Williams v. Lew,
819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 25

Women’s Equity Action League v. Cavazos,
906 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 15

**Younger v. Harris*,
401 U.S. 37 (1971) 2

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 301 19

5 U.S.C. § 702 20

5 U.S.C. § 704 14

28 U.S.C. §§ 509-510 19

28 U.S.C. § 515(b) 23

28 U.S.C. § 516 22

28 U.S.C. § 547 22

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(A) 8

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 600.3 23

28 C.F.R. § 600.4 25

28 C.F.R. § 600.7 25

28 C.F.R. § 600.8 24

28 C.F.R. § 600.10 16

Office of Special Counsel,
64 Fed. Reg. 37,038 (July 9, 1999)..... 17, 19, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

United States Attorneys’ Manual (USAM) § 6-4.200..... 25

United States Attorneys’ Manual (USAM) § 9-90.710..... 25

Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 4252..... 4, 8
